CHAPTER 137-H. F. No. 890

[Not Coded]

An act to validate proceedings heretofore taken by certain villages for the authorization of general obligation bonds in the principal amount of not to exceed \$50,000 for the purpose of buying fire equipment and constructing a safety building to house fire and police equipment, authorizing the completion of such proceedings and the issuance of bonds and declaring such bonds binding, legal, valid and enforceable obligations of such villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation, bonds of village. This act shall apply to any village with a population of more than 1,500 and in which the assessed value of taxable property is less than \$1,000,000 and which has no outstanding bonds and in which village the question of the issuance of general obligation bonds in the amount of not to exceed \$50,000 for the purpose of buying fire equipment and constructing a safety building to house fire and police equipment has been submitted to the voters at a general state-wide election and approved by vote of more than 60 per cent of the voters voting thereon at said election. All proceedings heretofore taken in any such villages for the authorization of bonds for such purposes are hereby validated, ratified, approved, legalized and confirmed and declared to be valid and in full force and effect notwithstanding any failure to publish notice of said election in the official newspaper of the village and to post the same in three public places, and such villages are authorized and empowered to complete such proceedings and to issue and sell bonds in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, and all such bonds shall be binding, legal, valid and enforceable obligations of such villages.

Sec. 2. Limitation on application. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is called in question.

Approved March 20, 1953.

CHAPTER 138-H. F. No. 891

An act relating to the election and term of office of the municipal judge of the City of Mankato; amending Laws 1927, Chapter 61, Section 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: